Equity, represented by share capital, share premium, legal reserve fund and retained earnings, is considered by the Company as a source of financing
of the Company’s activities.

The Company creates other capital fund according to long term incentive program for top management based on remuneration in shares.

s)	C omparatives

The Company has adopted IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers and IFRS 9 Financial instruments from 1 January 2018 which resulted in
changes in accounting policies and adjustments to the amounts recognised in the financial statements. In accordance with the transition provisions to
IFRS 15 and IFRS 9, the Company has adopted the new rules retrospectively with the cumulative effect of initially applying this Standards recognised
at the date of initial application as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings as at 1 January 2018. In summary, the following
adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the balance sheet at the date of initial application (1 January 2018):

CZK million IAS 18
Carrying amount

31. 12. 2017

IFRS 15
Reclassification

IFRS 15
Remeasurements

IFRS 9
Remeasurements

IFRS 15
Carrying amount

1. 1. 2018

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Trade and other receivables 5,596 – – (36) 5,560

Contract assets – – 511 – 511

Contract costs – – 499 – 499

Total current assets 12,182 – 1,010 (36) 13,156

NON - CURRENT ASSETS

Contract assets – – 30 – 30

Contract costs – – 184 – 184

Total non-current assets 27,542 – 214 – 27,756

TOTAL ASSETS 39,724 – 1,224 (36) 40,912

CZK million IAS 18
Carrying amount

31. 12. 2017

IFRS 15
Reclassification

IFRS 15
Remeasurements

IFRS 9
Remeasurements

IFRS 15
Carrying amount

1. 1. 2018

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 5,625 (386) – – 5,239

Contract liabilities – 502 22 – 524

Deferred revenue 238 (116) (66) – 56

Total current liabilities 6,440 – (44) – 6,396

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Contract liabilities – – 19 – 19

Deferred tax liability 563 – 238 (7) 794

Total non-current liabilities 2,761 – 257 (7) 3,011

EQUITY

Retained earnings 29,501 – 1,011 (29) 30,483

Total equity 30,523 – 1,011 (29) 31,505

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 39,724 – 1,224 (36) 40,912

Reconciliation of opening balance of retained earnings and profit for the year:

CZK million Retained earnings

31. 12. 2017 29,501

Impact of IFRS 9 (36)

Impact of IFRS 15 1,249

Deferred tax related to IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 (231)

1. 1. 2018 30,483

75

T-Mobile Czech Republic a.s.

Separate financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards

Amount of adjustment related to application of IFRS 15 as at 31 December 2018 for each financial statement line affected is as follows:

CZK million IAS 18
Carrying amount

31. 12. 2018

IFRS 15
Reclassifications and

remeasurements

IFRS 15
Carrying amount

31. 12. 2018

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Contract asset – 606 606

Contract costs – 588 588

Total current assets 13,920 1,194 15,114

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Contract asset – 22 22

Contract costs – 201 201

Total non-current assets 27,493 223 27,716

TOTAL ASSETS 41,413 1,417 42,830

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Contract liabilities – 636 636

Trade and other payables 6,082 (721) 5,361

Total current liabilities 7,023 (85) 6,938

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Contract liabilities – 199 199

Deferred revenue 110 (110) –

Deferred tax liability 627 261 888

Total non-current liabilities 2,831 350 3,181

TOTAL LIABILITIES 9,854 265 10,119

EQUITY

Retained earnings (excl. profit for current period) 25,082 1,012 26,094

Profit for current period 5,456 140 5,596

Total equity 31,559 1,152 32,711

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 41,413 1,417 42,830

Amount of adjustment related to application of IFRS 9 as at 31 December 2018 is not significant and therefore not disclosed.

CZK million IAS 18
amount 2018

IFRS 15
Remeasurements

IFRS 15
amount 2018

Revenue 26,905 71 26,976

Cost of goods, raw materials and telecommunication services (9,217) 82 (9,135)

Employee benefits (3,587) 20 (3,567)

Profit from operations 6,777 173 6,950

Profit before tax 6,801 173 6,974

Net profit for the current period 5,456 140 5,596

Total comprehensive income for the period 5,456 140 5,596

3  Financial Risk Management

Financial risk management principles

The Company’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks, primarily credit risk, liquidity risk, currency risk, and interest rate risk. The Company’s
overall risk management strategy focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets. The Company seeks to minimise potentially adverse effects on
the Company’s financial performance through its operating and financial procedures. Based on its risk assessment, the Company uses selected
derivative and non-derivative hedging instruments to manage exposures. The derivatives are used solely for hedging purposes, not for trading or

[…]

Equity, represented by share capital, share premium, legal reserve fund and retained earnings, is considered by the Group as a source of financing of
the Group’s activities.

The Group creates other capital fund according to long term incentive program for top management based on remuneration in shares.

s)	C omparatives

The Group has adopted IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers and IFRS 9 Financial instruments from 1 January 2018 which resulted in
changes in accounting policies and adjustments to the amounts recognised in the financial statements. In accordance with the transition provisions to
IFRS 15 and IFRS 9, the Group has adopted the new rules retrospectively with the cumulative effect of initially applying this Standards recognised at the
date of initial application as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings as at 1 January 2018. In summary, the following adjustments
were made to the amounts recognised in the balance sheet at the date of initial application (1 January 2018):

CZK million IAS 18
Carrying amount

31. 12. 2017

IFRS 15
Reclassification

IFRS 15
Remeasurements

IFRS 9
Remeasurements

IFRS 15
Carrying amount

1. 1. 2018

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Trade and other receivables 5,611 – – (36) 5,575

Contract assets – – 511 – 511

Contract costs – – 499 – 499

Total current assets 12,396 – 1,010 (36) 13,370

NON - CURRENT ASSETS

Contract assets – – 30 – 30

Contract costs – – 184 – 184

Total non-current assets 26,136 – 214 – 26,350

TOTAL ASSETS 38,532 – 1,224 (36) 39,720

T-Mobile Czech Republic a.s.

Consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards

113

T-Mobile Czech Republic a.s.

Consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards

CZK million IAS 18
Carrying amount

31. 12. 2017

IFRS 15
Reclassification

IFRS 15
Remeasurements

IFRS 9
Remeasurements

IFRS 15
Carrying amount

1. 1. 2018

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 5,635 (386) – – 5,249
Contract liabilities – 502 22 – 524
Deferred revenue 240 (116) (66) – 58
Total current liabilities 6,452 – (44) – 6,408
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Contract liabilities – – 19 – 19
Deferred tax liability 635 – 238 (7) 866
Total non-current liabilities 2,833 – 257 (7) 3,083
EQUITY
Retained earnings 28,225 – 1,011 (29) 29,207
Total equity 29,247 – 1,011 (29) 30,229
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 38,532 – 1,224 (36) 39,720

Reconciliation of opening balance of retained earnings and profit for the year:

CZK million Retained earnings
31. 12. 2017 28,225
Impact of IFRS 9 (36)
Impact of IFRS 15 1,249
Deferred tax related to IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 (231)
1. 1. 2018  29,207

Amount of adjustment related to application of IFRS 15 as at 31 December 2018 for each financial statement line affected is as follows:

CZK million IAS 18 Carrying amount
31. 12. 2018

IFRS 15 Reclassifications
and remeasurements

IFRS 15 Carrying Amount
31. 12. 2018

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
Contract asset – 606 606
Contract costs – 588 588
Total current assets 14,190 1,194 15,384
NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Contract asset – 22 22
Contract costs – 201 201
Total non-current assets 26,022 223 26,245
TOTAL ASSETS 40,212 1,417 41,629

CZK million IAS 18 Carrying amount
31. 12. 2018

IFRS 15 Remeasurements IFRS 15 Carrying Amount
31. 12. 2018

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Contract liabilities – 636 636
Deferred revenue 800 (721) 79
Total current liabilities 7,041 (85) 6,956
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Contract liabilities – 199 199
Deferred revenue 110 (110) –
Deferred tax liability 690 261 951
Total non-current liabilities 2,894 350 3,244
TOTAL LIABILITIES 9,935 265 10,200
EQUITY
Retained earnings 23,806 1,012 24,818
Profit for current period 5,450 140 5,590
Total equity 30,277 1,152 31,429
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 40,212 1,417 41,629

114

Amount of adjustment related to application of IFRS 9 as at 31 December 2018 is not significant and therefore not disclosed.

CZK million IAS 18
amount 2018

IFRS 15
Remeasurements

IFRS 15
amount 2018

Revenue 27,160 71 27,231

Cost of goods, raw materials and telco services (9,252) 82 (9,170)

Employee benefits (3,606) 20 (3,586)

Profit from operations 6,797 173 6,970

Profit before tax 6,822 173 6,995

Net profit for the current period 5,450 140 5,590

Total comprehensive income for the period 5,450 140 5,590

3  Financial Risk Management

Financial risk management principles

The Group’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks, primarily credit risk, liquidity risk, currency risk, and interest rate risk. The Group’s overall
risk management strategy focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets. The Group seeks to minimise potentially adverse effects on the Group’s
financial performance through its operating and financial procedures. Based on its risk assessment, the Group uses selected derivative and
non-derivative hedging instruments to manage exposures. The derivatives are used solely for hedging purposes, not for trading or speculating. In